

### TOWN OF JEROME, ARTZONA

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331 (928) 634-7943 FAX (928) 634-0715 Jeromeaz@greenstaraz.net

Celebrating Our 103rd Anniversary 1899 - 2003

# ORDINANCE NUMBER 319 TOWN OF JEROME

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, AMENDING THE TOWN CODE, SECTION 2-4-1 ON REGULAR MEETING AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME. ARIZONA

Section 1. Section 2-4-1-of the Town Code of the town of Jerome is amended to read:

Section 2-4-1 Regular Meetings

The Jerome Town Council shall hold regular meetings on the second Tuesday of each month at SEVEN o'clock p.m. provided that when the day fixed for any regular meeting of the Council falls upon a day designated by law as a legal holiday, such meeting shall be held at the same hour on the next succeeding day which is not a holiday. All regular meetings of the Council shall be held in the Town Hall of Jerome.

All regular meetings of the Jerome Town Council between June 2000 and June 2004 shall be held in the Jerome Fire Station during construction of the new Jerome Town Hall, these meetings will be held at 5:00 p.m.

### Page 2 Ordinance #319 Town of Jerome, Arizona Year 2003

### Section 2. Severability

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

Ordinance Number 319 replaces Ordinance Number 306

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Jerome, Arizona, this \_\_! 2-day of \_\_\(\sum\_{\infty}\)\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

APPROVED:

Jav Kinsella, Mayor

ATTEST:

Al/Palmieri, Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

(Town Seal)

Kenton Jones, Town Attorney

Ordinance #319 will have a first reading, Tuesday, October 28<sup>th</sup>, 2003 and the second reading Wednesday, November 12<sup>th</sup>, 2003 and if adopted at the November 12<sup>th</sup>, 2003 meeting it will become effective Friday, December 26<sup>th</sup>, 2003.